A3  MIDI  SYSTEM  EXCLUSIVE  FORMAT
APPENDIX 3:  MIDI SYSTEM EXCLUSIVE FORMAT
This system exclusive format contains data for the entire Wavestation
product family, including the Wavestation SR, the Wavestation A/D,
the Wavestation EX, and the original Wavestation keyboard. Data used
for the Wavestation A/D or keyboard versions, but not referenced by
the Wavestation SR, is printed in italic type.
1.0 Header Format

00101000 (28) Wavestation device ID
0mmmmmmm Message type
1.1  Message Type Codes
The following table contains a list of the message types in hex.
41 Parameter Change Message
42 Parameter Change Message Expanded
43        Parameter Change Message SR Expanded
40 Single Patch Dump
49 Single Performance Dump
4C All Patch Dump (within bank)
4D All Performance Dump (within bank)
50 All Data Dump (system, patch, performance, wave sequence,
multisets, performance map, scales)
51 System Setup Dump
54 All Wave Sequence Dump
5A Micro Tune Scales Dump
5C System Setup Dump Expanded
55 Multi Mode Setup Dump
5D Performance Map Dump
5E Multi Mode Setup Dump Expanded
5F Performance Map Dump Expanded
60 Performance Map Dump SR Expanded
61 System Setup Dump SR Expanded
62 Multi Mode Setup Dump SR Expanded
23 Data Load Completed
24 Data Load Error
11 Patch Write Command
1A Performance Write Command
21 Write Complete Message
22 Write Error Message
116
A3  MIDI  SYSTEM  EXCLUSIVE  FORMAT
5B Multi Mode Setup Select
63 Multi Mode Setup Select SR Expanded
06 Multi Mode Setup Dump Request
07 Performance Map Dump Request
08 Micro Tune Scales Dump Request
0C Wave Sequence Data Dump Request
0E System Setup Dump Request
0F All Data Dump Request
10 Single Patch Dump Request
19 Single Performance Dump Request
1C All Patch Dump Request
1D All Performance Dump Request
1.2 Binary data format
All 8 bit binary data is transmitted as two bytes in the following
format:
0000LLLL Low 4 bits of the data
0000HHHH High 4 bits of the data
So that a byte is reconstructed as follows:
HHHHLLLL
This is referred to as Nibble data.
2.0 Transmit and Receive Messages
The following messages are both transmitted from the Wavestation and
received by the Wavestation.
2.1 Data Messages
2.1.1 Single Patch Data
The following message contains a dump of a single patch. On reception
the patch is placed in the edit buffer. To transfer a patch to a RAM
location use the patch write command.
F0 42 3n 28 Wavestation sysex header
01000000 (40) Single Patch Dump
0000xxxx (0x) Bank number (0..11)
0xxxxxxx Patch number
Nibble data Patch structure (section 5.2)
0ccccccc Checksum
11110111 (F7) End of exclusive
117
A3  MIDI  SYSTEM  EXCLUSIVE  FORMAT
2.1.2 Single Performance Data
The following message contains a dump of a single performance. On
reception the performance is placed in the edit buffer. To place the